ERIC PARKER

FRANCIS A, LENNON ADMINISTRATIVE

COMMISSIONER ASSISTANT

COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC SAFETY
209 FOUNTAIN ST, PROVIDENCE 3, RHODE ISLAND

June 21, 1962

To the Honorable to the City Council of Providence

Honorable Gentlements

- I have the honor to submit, in compliance with the
wishes of your Honorable Body, a brief comment on the pro-
posed resolution "that the Commissioner of Public Safety be
requested to rescind the prohibition against smoking by
members of the Police Department while in uniform and on
duty in patrol cars."

The proposed resolution refers to Rule X, "Conduct and
Department, General Provisions,™ Section 33, to wit:

A member of the force shall not, while in uniform and
in a public place or department vehicle, smoke, chew or
eat anything.

This rule has been in force for many years, and is re-
garded by police superiors as basic - much the same as
- obedience, promptness, neatness, and alertness in carrying
out the responsibilities of a police officer.

The relaxing of this regulation has been proposed
before, but the considered judgement of the administrative
superiors in each instance was that the best interests of
the department as a whole required retention of the rule.

It is pretty generally agreed among police administrators
throughout the country, and probably by the general public,
that relaxing rules such as this might possibly create an
image of a casual and not particularly alert police department.

I respectfully request your Honorable Body to forego
l action on this resolution at the present time.

. -Bespectfully submitted,

B
y - e

IN CITY COUNCIL
JUL'5 1962 v

iiEAD : ) iyt . A 4 £
WHEREUPON IT IS ORDERED THAT mmissioner o

;’%E)Si?(BE RECEIVED. . Public Safety
b ? Ww%;

CLER}

¥




FILED
25 95 67

CITY CLERK'S OFFICE
PNOVIDENCE, R4



ERIC PARKER

FRANCIS A, LENNON ADMINISTRATIVE

COMMISSIONER ASSISTANT

COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC SAFETY
209 FOUNTAIN ST,, PROVIDENCE 3, RHODE ISLAND

June 21, 1962

To the Honorable the City Council of Providence

Honorable Gentlemen:

I have the honor to submit, in compliance with the
wishes of your Honorable Body, a brief comment on the
groposed resolution, "that the Commissioner of Public

afety be requested to consider a police cadet program
of clerical positions in the police department for pro-
spective police trainees."

Police Cadet Programs now exist in more than a score
of cities throughout the country with exceptionally fine
programs in Milwaukee and Cincinnati. More than two years
ago, studies were made in this department as to the
feasibility of such a program in Providence. These studies
- indicate that a Cadet Program could be successfully operated.
Other members of your Honorable Body, among them Mr. O'Connor
and Mr.Wexler, have discussed this same matter with the
Commissioner at various times during the last two years.

The program has not been launched yet because several
other programs of higher priority had to be undertaken ahead
of the Cadet Program. All of these were directly connected
with crime reduction and actual law enforcement operations.
With the successful implementation of these priority programs,
we will be in a good position to inaugurate a Cadet Program
in the not too distant future.

Respectfully submitted,

- Commissioner of
Public Safety

[

bs
IN CITY COUNCIL oL
........... JUL'5 1962 . i
READ:

WHEREUPON IT IS ORDERED THAY

gﬁ%%ézziiijcﬂvs éZz
LERK




FILED
Jm?5 9 a5l

CITY CLERK'S uFFicE
PROVIDENCE, R. ).



FRANCIS A, LENNON

ERIC PARKER

ADMINISTRATIVE

A FOUR DE O 2kp
COMMISSIONER Com 1830 ASSISTANT

PORAT

COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC SAFETY
209 FOUNTAIN ST, PROVIDENCE 3, RHODE ISLAND

June 26, 1962

To the Honorable the City Council of Providence
Gentlemen:

I have the honor to report to your Honorable
Body on the subject of a petition now on file in
the City Clerk's office, réquesting the assignment
of a crossing guard at the Joslin Park School.

I am pleased to report to your Honorable Body
that the Police Department will be happy to honor
this petition provided that your Honorable Body
authorizes the addition of one crossing guard for
this purpose. |

Respectfully submitted,

Commissioner of
Public Safety

bs

IN CITY COUNCIL

JUL 5 1962

bR

READ: o -

WHEREUPON T IS ORDERED THA
THE SAME BE RECEIVED, '

ok M/éﬂ%jﬂf“- b

LERK



gyl 2 P

LTy BLERK'S OFFICE
PROVIDENCE. R}



437
CITY OF PROVIDENCE - RHCDE ISLAND - Walter H. Reynolds, Mayor

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Joseph Smith, M. D. 161 FOUNTAIN ST.,
Superintendent of Health FPROVIDENCE 3, R. 1.
Ex-officio
City Registrar
Inspector of Milk

TO THE HONORABLE
THE CITY COUNCIL
City Hall
Providence 3, R. I,

Gentlemen:

Persuant to the Resolution of Mr. Prete, requesting the Superintendent
of Health to consider the feasibility of acquiring a Mobile Unit for the purpose
of dispensing Polio immunizations, which Resolution was referred to the Supsrintendent
of Health, I respectfully wish to report as follews: Two years ago, the Devartment
purchased a Hypospray Injector from the R. P, Scherer Corporation and in addition
was alloted one Hypespray Injector by the State Department of Health, The latter
was one of the two given to the State Health Department by the local citizenry
through the Providence Journal, These units are mobile, depending upon erdinary
electrical receptacles only, for use,

This Department in cooperation with the School Department, conducted
three Clinics at each of the City Junior High Schools and at the Fox Point
Elementary School during the months of March, April and May. The schedule was
well advertised thru the School Department and the Parochial Schools as well as
receiving newspaper, radio and television publicity. Approximately cne thousand
were immunized in March, three thousand in April and more than six thousand in
May, For the month of June nine other evening clinics were set up tc cover the
City. These have been primarily at the Housing Projects and at Settlement areas.
In addition, afternoon Clinics were held at the Federal Hill House, Nickerson

House, Salvation Army, Jolm Hope Center as well as at the Charles V. Chapin
Hospital.

In addition to the vaccine supvolied this department by the State
Department of Health, three hundred vials of Polio Vaccine had to be purchased
by the City when the State supply was not available,

I wish to take this oppertunity to thank your Honorable Board for the
cooperation extended this department and trust that next year you will increase
your efforts to notify your comstituents of the availatility of the Chinics in
their locality. Please stress the individual responsibilitv for the maintainencs
of immmnity and that, while the City does maintain Clinics, with no question as to
ability to pay, the family Physician is always ready and willing to assist his
own patients in maintaining their immunity, nat only to Polie but as regards all

diseases, such as diphtheria, tetarus and tjphoid.
rSincerely ygurs,

j ¢
Joseptt Smith, M. D.,
'Superintendent of Health

IN CITY COUNCIL. |
JUL 5 1987

READ:
WHEREUPON IT {S ORDERED THAT

£7
¢ ' : ctiééa4




FlLED
T N 2 25 Pif 5y

CITY CLERK 'S OFFICE
PROWDENCE. R.1



432

MRs. ARTHUR A. THOMAS
17 RHODE ISLAND AVENUE

PROVIDENCE 6, RHODE ISLAND June 2, 1962

Mr, D. Everett Whelan, City Clerk
City Hall
Providence, R.I,

Dear Mr, Whelan: In re: Arthur A. Thomas

- Thank you so much for the copy of the
resolution you sent to me on June 8th. Also for your kind
expression of sympathy.

Mr. Thomas felt up to the last that the
City Hall was his second home. He loved to go there where
he felt he was surrounded by friends. I think the last
tine he went down town was to attend a Zoning Board meeting
and when I told him he shouldn't go, because he was so weak,
he szid "Those boys are my friends and they '11 take care of
me.,"

I shall write to Mayor Reynolds, personally,

- also but inasmuch as the resolution was sent by you I felt

you should have an acknowledgment.

Tharking you again, I remain

Very truly yours,

e N Lo .

(Mrs. Arthur A.)

IN CITY COUNCIL
...JUL 5 1962

ﬁEXD:
WHEREUPON IT IS ORDERED THAT

THE SAME BE RECEIVED,
(o

CLERK

h“' st ey n



FILED
Juv 26 9 o8 AW 6?7

CIY CLERK'S OFFICE
PROVIDENCE,R. 1

~ ...". - :
RN v R T
. Tt L Som s Ttle gd T




%

433

Albert A. Gallotta City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

May 22, 1962

To the Honorable City Council of the Ciiy of Prowidence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Homnorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such

part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.
The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,

A. D 19 , contains the following assessment:
Tax of 1960
18-434-610 "~ Total Tax
Arnold N, Rudacevegky
66 East Drive 14,00+ M,V, $514.60

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows;
Cancel tax under the Servicemen's Act.

18-} 3)=510 | Total Tax

Arnold N. Rudacevsky
66 East Drive 0 0
e
5
. 40114,&
Decrease 18-l13};-610 1,00 M,V, $5Mo§&




Albert A. Gallotta City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

May 28, 1962

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,

A. D. 19 , contains the following assessment:
tax of 1961
03 681 8sh total tax
Criss Cadillac Co, Ine.
553 Zlmwood Ave, 65,000, tangible

75,560, M.V,
$ 5,481.84

The city teax should read and the esssessment should sten d as follows:
Twelve registered Cadillac demonstrators were sold prior to Dec-
ember 31, 1960.

03 681 85 total tax
Criss Cadillac Co. Inc, - ,
553 Elmwood #ve. o 65,000, tangible
- 31,480, M.V,
N $ 3,762.72
NN
. \"‘\

decrease ¢ hh,OBdbe.V. , $ 1,719.12

{

)

forward




A,

3.

Albert A. Gallotta City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

May 29, 1962

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,

A. D. 19 , contains the following assessment: -
tax of 1961
03 113 900 total tax
Emily H. Capron
16 Bird st. :
Foxboro, Mass, 8,640, real estate

9,300, intangible
$ 374.16

The city tax should read and the asseéssment should stand as follows:
Ono-resident December 31, 1960,

total tax
03 113 900
Emily H. Capron
16 Bird sSt.
Foxboro, Mass, 8,640, real estate $ 336.96
decrease 9,300. intangible § 37.20

feorward




Albert A. Gallotta City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

May 31, 1962
To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thercof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,

A. D. 19 , contains the following assessment:
tax of 1960
16 294 088 total tax
Bruno Pironio
246 Dudley St. 500. M.V. $ 19.50

The eity tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
Auto wrecked prior to December 31, 1959,

total tax
16 294 088
Bruno Plronio
246 Dudley St. 0 $ 0
decrease 500, M.V, $ 19.50

forward




Se

Albert A. Gallotta City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,

A. D. 19 , contains the following assessment:
tax of 1958
Ol 200 905 total tex
William P, DelVecchio
140 Pembroke Ave, 1,520, M.V, $ 53,96

The clity tax sheuld read and the assessment should stand as follows:
Assessed for wrong year and i3 veteran - filed March 12, 1957.

total tax
ol 200 905
Williem P. DelVecchio $
140 Pembroke Ave. 4120, M,V, 14,91
Ex. Cr. 1&.91
0
decrease 1,520. M.V, $§ ©3.96

forward




Albert A. Gallotta

City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

June l, 1962

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 185,

A. D. 19 , contains the following assessment:
| tax of 1961
03 632 200 total tax
James A. Costello
588 Broad St. 280, M.V. $ 10.92

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
Assessed for two autos - had only one on December 31, 1960,

03 632 200 total tax
James A, Costello

588 Broad St. 140, M.V, $ 5.6
decrease 140, M.V, $  B.L6

forward




Te

Albert A. Gallotta -(Cilty Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

June li, 1962

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinaflter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,

A D. 19 , contains the following assessment:
tax of 1961
07 125 210 total tax
Medora D. George
156 Harold St. 4,00, tangible $ 15.60

The city tex should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
Used televisions owned by individuals stored here for commission
sale,

07 125 210 total tax
Medora D. George

156 Harold St. 100, tangible $ 3.90
decrease 300, tangible $ 11,70

forward




Albert A. Gallotta City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

June lj, 1962
To the Homnorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,

A.D. 19 , contains the following assessment:
tax of 1960
02 308 935 total tax
Morton L., Blasbalg
8 Babcock St. 2,600, M,V, $ 101.40

The city tax should read and the sssessment should staend as follows:

One auto punched twice,

total tax
02 308 935
Morton L. Blasbalg
8 Babcock St, 1,300, M.V, $ 50,70
decrease 1,300, M.V, $ 50.70

forward



Albert A. Gallotta City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

June l, 1962

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 13,
A. D. 19 , contains the following assessment:

tax of 1960

23 065 oo _ total tax
T. W. Waterman Co, Inc,

1175 Smith SE,

formerly 375 Promendade St. 6,540. M.v, $ 255,06

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
So0ld trucks Oectober, 1959,

23 065 1100 total tax
Te We Waterman Co, Inc,

1175 Smith St., 2,960, M,V. $ llschh
dedrease 3,580, M.V, $ 139,62

forward




0.
AMEQ—

Albert A. Gallotta City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

June; lp, 1962
To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence: RS o
Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Liws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor ‘of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following taxi:dssessments.or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.
The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the Clty of Pl’d\ndencé orl ]une 15

A. D. 19 , contains the following assessment: e R

. Recommended by: '7 f% A;#

Personal Property Aide

Approved by:

IN CITY COUNCIL

JUL 5 1962
VED:




lh{hfj‘ﬁr\(nnt

COUNCIL

JUN 7~ 9862 ’
FIRST READING

REFERRED TO CORMITTEEON ~ ~

o fnsr. CLERK
’
N
4
— 3N A Cyy
LI SRR S 1 irru .o
\
OSSR SN —_— - —— '_.".'4 -
T . &N z }4 ‘

fl
N
N
2T ohskBnciieol”
BSIRE BT G
~H3HUOD YTID Ui
801 2 JuL
y :03V9A93
o }1 N AR
gazet 23V 3y A
o \f



af

Albert A. Gallotta

To the Homnorable City Council of the City of Providence:

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

City Tax Assessor

May 2l, 1962

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Prov1dence on June 15,
A. D 19 , contains the following assessment:

TAX OF 1947

07 028 000
Pearl M. Galligan
83 Medway Street

Valuatlon 9080 Real Este.

140 Tang.P.P.
Amt, Dece 1000 Real Est.

TAX OF 1948

07 028 000

Valuation 9080 Real Est.
" 1300 Tang.P.P.

Amt., Dece 1000 Real Est,.

TAX OF 1949

07 028 000

Valuation 10,260 Real Est,
" lLLO Tarlg.P.P.
Amt. Dec. 1,000 Real Est,

TAX OF 1950

07 028 000

Valuatlon 10,260 Real Est.
1 560 Tang.P.P.
Amt, Dec. 1,000 Real Est.

The following accourits are entitled
to exemptlon credit, as Veteran's

record is on*fﬁkg;,

TOTAL
TAX

230.50

259450

291,20

330.96

CORRECTED

TOTAL TAX

205.50

234 .50

263420

302.96

L Eh—ls Of;—flcea

AMOUNT OF
CORRECTIOCHN
DECREASE

25,00

25400

28,00

28.00 (forward)



92 -V -20

~-forward=-
AMOUNT OF
TOTAL CORRECTED CORRECTION

TAX OF 1951 TAX TOTAL TAX DECREASE
07 028 000 (cont'd)
Pearl M, Galligan —
83 Medway Street
Valuation 10,260 Real Est.

" 1,360 Tang.P.P.
Amt, Dec. 1,000 Real Est, 341.62 312.22 29.40
TAX OF 1952
07 028 000
Valuation 10,260 Real Est.

n 1,160 Tang.P.P.
Amt. Dec, 1,000 Real Est. 33507)4- 306.3'—!- 2901‘]—0

Pear]l M. Galligan is widow of Veteran Thomas A. Galligan who had filed
for his Veteran's Exemption, July 6, 1934, He died November 27, 1946.
Widow filed petition City Clerk's Office, approved by committee April 25/62.

TAX OF 1960

02 333 127

Armando S. Boffi amd wife
Elizabeth A,

31 Opper Street

Valuation 6820 Real Est,.
Amt, Dec. 220 Real Est. 265.98 257.).].0 8.58

(Rec'd 780 Ex. 02 333 125)

TAX OF 1958

19 251 350

Ernest J. Sherman Jr.

69 Adelaide Avenue

Now=-103 Armstrong Drive, Hampton, Va,

Valuation 840 Tang.P.P.
Amt, Dec. 840 Tang,P.P. 29.82 0 29.82

wforwarde




~forward=-
AMOUNT OF
TOTAL CORRECTED CORRECTION
TAX OF 1959 TAX TOTAL TAX DECREASE
19 251 350
Ernest J. Sherman Jr.
1433 Sharon Street
Now~-103 Armstrong Drive, Hampton, Va,
Valuation 680 Tang,P,P.
Amt, Dec, 680 Tang.P.P, 26,52 0, . 26.52
TAX OF 1960
19 251 350
Valuation 560 Tang.P,.P,.

Amt. Dec, 560 Tang.P.P. 21.84 0 21.84

(Servicemen's Act)

N CITY COUNCIL

wes e _ (Gl G Vet

~: ~ Clty Assessor

i o i - - S — e —



N OITY
COUNCIL
JUH 7~ 1862
-~ FIRST READING

RE;FERRED 10 CObLITTEE ON
CLAINS AMG FERDME $DIIS

ao,Euuw’( -L!ﬁ‘,ﬂ@,.., CLERK

JIDMUO:) YT ,
1.2

RHER

oan

- ——
-
o

-
.
<

.
y

~

S

.A.Jbl

N O"-Jvr_; ',(‘-

i

N

~



1,

Albert A. Gallotta City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

June i, 1962

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth. O

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Provndence on ]une 15,

A. D. 19 , contains the following assessment: LR jam_; .
tax of 1968

19 569 500 o

Frank Stroscio SR

42 Courtlend St. 680, M,V.Eu gpae

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
wrong person - auto owned by son who 1s a veteran - above 1is son's code.

19 569 500 total tax
Joseph G, Stroscilo
42 Courtland St. 680, M,V, $ 24,1k
Ex.Cr,
0
decrease ' 680. M.V. $ oh.1h

forward



o ——

City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

June 1, 1962

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 13,

A. D. 19 , contains the following assessment:

1961 tax

02 615 618
Elizabeth M. Butler
118 wWilliams St,

1,400, M.V,
To ﬁ%w York Aug, 1960.

o 263 110
Lloyd C. Desroches
L)y Third St.
4,500, M.V. ExCr
Res, of Calif.

07 073 286

Edythe S, Gartner

25 014 Tannery Rd.
400. M.V,

P4 in Narra. on trans,

15 106 250
Martha M. O'Rourke
60 Academy Ave,
1,140. M.V,
Pd in Warwick on trans.

19 119 848

Andrew J. Schellhors Jr.

843 Potters Ave,
1,200.M.V,

Res., of Fla.

Corrected

Total tax Total tax decrease

5k, 60 0 5. 60

175.50
9,00
136,50 0 136.50

15,60 0 15.60

bl 46 0 LhoL6

416,80 0 16.80

forward




Albert A. Gallotta City Tax Assessor

~

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

June li, 1962
To the Honorable City Council of the City of Prowidence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor: of-the Lity of. Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following t”ax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hercinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Provxdence on June 15,
A. D. 19 , contains the following assessment:

Recommended by:

3.

Approved by: w Q/ 7 20

ty Assessor

IN CITY COUNCIL
JUL5 1982

APPROVED:




SAL L anld

IN CITY
COUNGCIL

- JU.T - 1962
FIRST READING
REFERRED TO COLMITTEE ON
o On . CLERK

=
\"*‘3\ N oL Sty

,.f";“. "

B SLr I S UM G V A

L oo

HIDUUOD yTIo Y
"!JUP

T et e ot vt s s e

V4

03\’0‘!‘?‘!/\

RS TP &5 Ra

{/“\'
\j



1.

Albert A. Gallotta City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

_ , ' ' May 28, 1962
To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the’General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth. '

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,
A. D. 19 , contains the following assessment:

tax of 1961

13 772 43 o
Carmela Moschiano & TE
Mary Moschiano

wy,botal tax
60l Admirel St. 1,550, real estate % 177.45

The city tax should read and the assessment should s tand as follows:
Plat 81, 10t 130, Building 3,430. - should be 2,740. - Buillding re-
duced after review,

total tax
13 772 L3k
Carmels Moschiano &
Mary Moschiano
60l Admiral St, 3,860, reel estate $ 150,54
decrease 690, real estate § 26,91

forward




Albert A. Gallotta City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

May 29, 1962

To the Homorable City Council of the City of Providence:

‘Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 1§,
A. D. 19 , contains the following assessment:

tax of 1959-1960

1959 tax total tex
23 OBE 600

John G, Walsh 33,990, real estate
4 University Ave. 7,700. tangible
165,400, intangible

$ 2,248.51
1960 tax
Same 33,990, real estate
6,800, tanpikle
165,00, intangible
2,213,141

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
Plat 39, lot 349, Building 5,460, - should be O - as building was
removed prior to December 31, 1958,

1959 tax total tax
23 03} 600
John G, Welsh
i University Ave, 28,530, real estate
7,700, tangible 2,074.57
165,00, intangible ExCr 9.00
$ 2,035.57
1960 tax
Same 28,530, real estate
6,800. tangible 2,039.47

& 165,100, intangible ExCr 39,00
) 2,000,47

2.

decrease 1959 tax 5,460, real estaté 212.94
" 1960 5,460, " " 212,94

forward




3.

Albert A. Gallotta City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

, _ . ‘ June- li, 1962
To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable -Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the C1ty of Pr0v1dence on June 15,
A. D. 19 , contains the following assessment: : :

. Recommended by: ;;ZQL¢£4/ /éi; :éléﬁﬁ/ﬁ:bU\_

R%§1 ‘ms¥ate Assessment Alde

Approved by: W
ity Assessor

ITY COUNCIL




IN CITY
COUNCIL
JUl 7~ 1962

FIRST READING
REFERRED 10 Col.BUTTEE ON
AND ¢ esITS

ooooooooooooooooooooooo ey S

el

ST

[T T Bt B TR N |

: 03v0Aq93
Ay L . -

-

o
./



THE SCHOOL COMMITTEE

PROVIDENCE 3, R, L.

JAMES H. FOLEY

SECRETARY

- 170 POND STREET

June 27, 1962

Mr. D. Everett Whelan, City Clerk
City Hall

Providence, Rhode Island

Dear Mr. Whelan:

I am enclosing a copy of the budget for
1962-1963 which the School Committee adopted
on June 25, 1962.

Will you please transmit this to the

Mayor and to the City Council.

Sincerely yours,

Secretary

JHE /3 /
Enclosures [

IN CITY COUNCIL
JUL 5 1962

WHEREUPON IT IS ORDERED THAT

THE E BE RECEIVED,
) ‘ '

. CLERK

Po



TO THE HONORABLE THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE:

RESOLVED, That the following detailed estimates of the amount of money
which will be required for the support of the public schools for the fiscal

year ending September 30, 1963, be and the same are approved:

The said estimates shall constitute the minimum budget of the School
Committee, and the total amount thereof, less $3,143,700.00 estimated
receipts from various sources, is the sum of money required as an appropria-

tion from the general tax levy.

~=SALARIES=~~
Administrative ===c-ccmccccccccecncacconan—- $657,325.00
Includes School Committee, administrative
officers, clerks, Personnel, Placement,
Purchasing, Attendance Departments, and
Promotion of Health.
Custodiagl -=-~-rmeommmcmcr e r e 1,137,614.00
Building Maintenance ===-=----ccccacracnncaa 264,026.00
Includes supervisors, custodians,
assistant custodians, women assistants
and maintenance employees.
Day Schools ===ccwcccccecconnconcccnnccceax 7,922,865.00
Includes directors, supervisors,
principals, teachers and school clerks.

Evening Schools ==-e--eecemccmcccccnecaacae- 22,500.00
Pensions
City Pension -==eececccrcncccnccncccancax 165,000,00
State Pension =wee-wcccoccnnmcccnmerccann 262,000.00
Social Security - non-teachers =-======-- 65,000,00
Social Security - teachers ======-===c--- 151,500.00
Blue Cross =ewecccccaccccmccmcccccccccccana

Total Salaries, Pension Costs and Blue Cross

--0THER EXPENSES-~-

BoOkS ===mmeccmcrcccnc e 178,000.00
Equipment, New =weewecccorcmcccncccccucccaea 30,000.,00
Equipment, Maintenance =-===-ecmccccccccnunan 40,000,00
Equipment, Replacement ---=~-ec-ccccccccccn- 22,000,00
Fuel =ewmeccccoccn e m e c e mcen e 265,000.00
Miscellaneous --==-==ececcmmamccaccccacencnx 3,000,00
Postage ====rmececccccccceccc e eee 5,700,00
Printing =mm=creccccmacmm e eeee 6,300.00

Amounts carried forward ---=e----ce-c-a $5%50,000,00

IN CITY COUNCIL

ﬁE BE RECEIVED.
/ ,z,~<;4.2£Zﬁ’22¢ﬁ§i%g221’1¢/

$10,004,330.00

643,500,00

105,000.00

$10,752,830.00

$10,752,830.00



Amounts brought forward =-----c-ce-ac-- $550,000,00
Rent «scececomrarcmecccnien e ncc e 8,000,00
Repairs and Alterations ==eeccceccwcmucmcaas 260,000.00
Supplies, Educational =~===ce-ccccmcccccena~ 200,000,00
Supplies, Custodial -w~e-mrwcccrmmcccccacan. 40,000.,00
Supplies, Maintenance =====c-ccccccnmccccna. 55,000.00
Telephones =-====eccececencccccccccncccccana-" 32,500.00
Transportation ===-cesereccacccccccncccanaa- 113,500,00
Travel =-c-erccccccmmcccccc e 6,000,00
Tuition meececreccmcccmame e e 11,000.00
Water, Light & Power ----=---m=cecmcecccccncex b 152,000.00

Total Other Expenses =-==-==cececcccau-

Total Estimate ====sreccccecccmcnnncan.

Sources of Revenue

Available from Tax Levy (1.1%) -ece-eeea- $8,203,142.00
Special appropriation -ew-e-ccceccmccacaaa 833,988.00
State Aid =~--=-m=memmmmmme e 2,820,445,00

Estimated Ordinary Miscellaneous

Receipts -=-meemecmosmcccn e 323,255.00

Adopted by the Providence School Committee

June 25, 1962.

Respectfully Submitted,

$10,752,830.00

1,428,000.00

$12,180,830.00

$12,180,830.00




THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE CALENDAR FOR JUN 25 1962
SCHOOL COMMITTEE

oS ADOPTED JUN 25 1962
No.

RESOLUTION approving the budget for fiscal year ending September 30, 1963.
PRESENTED BY The Superintendent

RESOLVED, That the following detailed estimates of the amount of money
which will be required for the support of the public schools for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 1963, be and the same are approved:

The said estimates shall constitute the minimum budget of the School
Committee, and the total amount thereof, less $3,143,700.00 estimated
receipts from various sources, is the sum of money required as an
appropriation from the general tax levy.

«-SALARIES-~
Administrative =-=-=e-mecomeeemcccannononan $657,325.00
Includes School Committee, administra=- ?
tive officers, clerks, Personnel, Place-
ment, Purchasing, Attendance Departments,
and Promotion of Health.
Custodial =eemeccccvccccncancccccnnnnn=- == 1,137,614.00
Building Maintenance =====cececccceccncnae 264,026.00
Includes supervisors, custodians,
assistant custodians, women
assistants and maintenance employees.
Day SchoOls ==-c=ccrrucecnmannncarececnen- 7,922,865,00
Includes directors, supervisers,
principals, teachers and school clerks.

Evening Schools ==-==wweeomcmmmaaac e 22,500.00
$10,004,330.00
Pensions
City Pension ===ce-cerccmcencrccecanacnaa 165,000.00
State Pension ==-eccmcccmccccncnnnnanna- 262,000,00
Social Security - non-teachers ---=----- 65,000,00
Social Security ~ teachers ====-=-==---- 151,500,00 643,500,00
Blue Cross =~e=ssecerecaccrcnceccancacenn" 105,000,00
Total Salaries, Pension Costs and Blue Cross $10,752,830:00
~--0OTHER EXPENSES-~
BOOkS e=c=cmeeccmmramem e e e e 178,000.00
Equipment, New ====w-semccmcnccccnmecconenn 30,000.00
Equipment, Maintenance --=----=-ceccncnvaax 40,000.00
Equipment, Replacement ---=-==ceceemoc—neo- 22,000.00
Fuel =ec-rvmeccacccnmmnucnncmmec e 265,000,00
Miscellaneous ======w=wm==- mesemeemee—n———— 3,000,00
Postage ==ewrmesccccmecccnccnccnr e o nsa e 5,700.00
Printing ==-e==scacemmcccaccnrcnccccnoonce- 6,300,00

Amounts carried forward ---=-e--=ew--- $550,000,00 $l0,752,830f06



Amounts brought forward =-----=e--=--= $550,000.00 $10,752,830.00
Rent ====coscmcccmccmmm e e 8,000,00
Repairs and Alterations =====reccceccacca- 260,000,00
Supplies, Educational ==e==cecececcccacaan 200,000.00
Supplies, Custodial ===ececccrcnmecnccccan 40,000.,00
Supplies, Maintenange =-==-===-cecmecceoean 55,000,00
Telephones ===e-scwececrcnencumnmnnecreccan" 32,500.00
Transportation =e=eececcccccammececanecna. 113,500.00
Travel ==emescccacccmcmcmcecnnecnrrecmmn—es 6,000.00
Tuition ==--ccccacocmmcmacnnnecrcnncmcnnan 11,000,00
Water, Light & Power ==evecemwcemcancncaan 152,000.00
Total Other Expenses ==ee=cemccweeca- 1,428,000.00
Total Estimate =-=-==v-ccmemecccaoa-- $12,180,830,00 |

Sources of Revenue

Available from Tax Levy (1.1%)-=-=-w---= $8,203,142,00
Special appropriation =esesceccncecccao. 833,988,00
State Aid ==~ermmemcreccmcccccscnce e 2,820,445,00

Estimated Ordinary Miscellaneous
Receipts «-mmwmcmcnccamcancreccccccaax 323,255.00

$12,130,830.00,

Filed with the Secretary
June 25, 1962, IN CITY COUNCIL
JUL5 1082

READ:
WHEREUPON (T IS ORDERED THAT






